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The SAS Superannuation Fund

Statement of Financial Position
As at 30 June 2018

Assets

Investments
Shares in Listed Companies (Australian)

Total Investments

Other Assets

Dividends Receivable

Cash at Bank - BofQ (DDH Graham) Ajc
Income Tax Refundable

Deferred Tax Asset

Total Other Assets

Total Assets
Less:

Liabilities
Sundry Creditors
Total Liabilities

Net assets available to pay benefits
Represented by:
Liability for accrued benefits allocated to members' accounts

Rigato, Salvatore - Accumulation

Total Liability for accrued benefits allocated to members' accounts

Note

4,8

2018 2017
$ $
222,795.70 183,519.12
222.795.70 183,519.12
0.00 420.00
18,403.40 40,765.61
2,032.20 282.06
2,902.94 4,647.03
23,338.54 46.114.70
246,134.24 229,633.82
0.00 5.719.08
0.00 5,719.08
246,134.24 223,914.74
246,134.24 223.914.74
246,134.24 223.914.74




The SAS Superannuation Fund

Operating Statement
For the year ended 30 June 2018

Income

Investment Income
Dividends Received
Interest Received

Investment Gains
Changes in Market Values

Contribution Income
Personal Non Concessional

Total Income

Expenses
Accountancy Fees
ATO Supervisory Levy
Auditor's Remuneration
Bank Charges

Total Expenses

Benefits accrued as a result of operations before income tax

Income Tax Expense

Benefits accrued as a result of operations

Note

2018 2017
$ $
8,757.83 2,692.48
715,22 1,854.27
12,733.84 (33.865.96)
1,485.00 0.00
23.691.89 (29,319.21)
1,155.00 1,265.00
259.00 259.00
330.00 275.00
16.50 30.00
1,760.50 1,829.00
21,931.39 {31,148.21)
(288.11) (5,102.92)
22,219.50 (26,045.29)




The SAS Superannuation Fund

Notes to the Financial Statementis
For the year ended 30 June 2018

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The trustees have prepared the financial statements on the basis that the superannuation fund is a non-reporting entity because
there are no users dependent on general purpose financial statements. The financial statements are therefore special purpose
financial statements that have been prepared in order to meet the requirements of the Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act
1993 and associated Regulations, the trust deed of the fund and the needs of members.

The financial statements have been prepared on a cash basis and are based on historical costs, except for investments which
have been measured at market value.

The following significant accounting policies, which are consistent with the policies applied in the previous pericd unless otherwise
stated, have been adopted in the preparation of the financial statements.

The financial statements were authorised for issue by the Director(s).

a. Measurement of Investments
The fund initially recognises:

(i) an investment when it controls the future economic benefits expected to flow from the asset. For financial assets, the
trade date is considered to be the date on which control of the future economic benefits aftributable to the asset
passes to the fund; and

{ii} a financial liability on the date it becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Investments of the fund have been measured at market value, which refers to the amount that a willing buyer could reasonably
be expected to pay to acquire the asset from a willing seller if the following assumptions were made:

- that the buyer and the seller deal with each other at arm’s length in relation to the sale;

- that the sale occurred after proper marketing of the asset; and

- that the buyer and the seller acted knowledgeably and prudentially in relation to the sale.
Market value has been determined as foliows:

i) shares and other securities listed on the Australian Securities Exchange by reference 1o the relevant market quotations
at the end of the reporting period;

(i) units in managed funds by reference to the unit redemption price at the end of the reporting period;
{iii) fixed-interest securities by reference to the redemption price at the end of the reporting period;

{iv) unlisted investments are stated at trustees’ assessment based on estimated market value at balance date or where
necessary, an external valuer’'s opinion; ang

v) investment properties at the trustees’ assessment of the market value or where necessary a qualified independent
valuer's opinion at the end of reporting period.

Financial liabilities, such as trade creditors and other payables, are measured at the gross value of the outstanding balance at the
end of the reporting period. The trustees have determined that the gross values of the fund’s financial liabilities is equivalent to
their market values. Any remeasurement changes in the gross values of non-current financial liabilities (including liabilities for
members’ accrued benefits) are recognised in the operating statement in the periods in which they occur.

b. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and at call, deposits with banks and short-term, highly liquid investments
that are readily convertible to cash and subject 1o an insignificant risk of change in value.

c. Revenue
Revenue is recognised at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable.

Interest revenue

Interest revenue is recognised in respect of fixed-interest securities, and cash and cash equivalent balances. Interest
revenue is recognised upon receipt.



The SAS Superannuation Fund

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2018

Dividend revenue

Dividend revenue is recognised when the dividend has been paid or, in the case of dividend reinvestment schemes, when the
dividend is ¢redited o the benefit of the fund.

Rental revenue
Rental revenue arising from operating leases on investment properties is recognised upon receipt.

Distribution revenue

Distributions from unit trusts and managed funds are recognised as at the date the unit value is quoted ex-distribution and if not
received at the end of the reporting period, are reflected in the statement of financial position as a receivable at market value.

Remeasurement changes in market values

Remeasurement changes in the market values of assets are recognised as income and determined as the difference
between the market value at year-end or consideration received {if sold during the year) and the market value as at the
prior year-end or cost (if acquired during the period).

d. Liability for Accrued Benefits
The liability for accrued benefits represents the fund's present obligation to pay benefits to members and beneficiaries, and

has been calculated as the difference between the ¢arrying amount of the assets and the carrying amount of the other
payables and income tax liabilities as at the end of the reporting period.

e. Income Tax

The income tax expense (income) for the year comprises current income tax expense (income) and deferred tax expense
(income).

Current tax expense charged to profit or loss is the tax payable on taxable income. Current tax liabilities (assets) are therefore
measured at the amounts expected to be paid to (recovered from) the relevant taxation authority.

Deferred income tax expense reflects movements in deferred tax liability balances during the year as well as unused tax
losses.

No deferred income tax is recognised from the initial recognition of an asset or liability where there is no effect on accounting
or taxable profit or loss.

Deferred tax assets and Habilities are calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is
realised or the liability is settled, and their measurement also reflects the manner in which the trustees expect to recover or
setlle the carrying amount of the related asset or liability.

Deferred tax assets relating to temporary differences and unused tax losses are recognised only to the extent that it is
probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the benefits of the deferred tax asset can be utilised.

f. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgements

The preparation of financial statements requires the trustees to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the
application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results
may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoeing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised
in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future period affected.

Note 2: Shares in Listed Companies (Australian)
2018 2017



The SAS Superannuation Fund

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2018

Bank Of Queensland Limited. 0.00 927.45
Comrmonwealth Bank of Australia. - Ordinary Fully 179,260.20 66,248.00
Paid
Evolution Mining Limited 0.00 24,100.00
NAB - National Australia Bank Limited 16,446.00 29,590.00
Northermn Star Resources Lid 0.00 28,500.00
Cnevue Holdings Limited 12,000.00 0.00
Praemium Limited 0.00 12,425.00
STO - Santos Limited - Ordinary Fully Paid 0.00 21,210.00
Westpac Banking Corporation 15,088.50 518.67
222,795.70 183,519.12

Note 3: Banks and Term Deposits

2018 2017
$ 3
Banks

Cash at Bank - BofQ (DDH Graham) A/c 18,403.40 40,765.61
18,403.40 40,765.61

Note 4: Liability for Accrued Benefits
2018 2017
$ $
Liability for accrued benefits at beginning of year 223,914.74 249,960.03
Benefits accrued as a result of operations 22,219.50 (26,045.29}
Current year member movements 0.00 0.00
Liability for accrued benefits at end of year 246,134.24 223,914.74

Note 5: Vested Benefits

Vested benefits are benefits that are not conditional upon continued membership of the fund (or any factor other than resignation
from the plan) and include benefits which members were entitled 1o receive had they terminated their fund membership as at the end
of the reporting period.



The SAS Superannuation Fund

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2018

Vested Benefits

Note 6: Guaranteed Benefits

2018
$

246,134.24

2017
$

No guarantees have been made in respect of any part of the liability for accrued benefits,

Note 7: Dividends

ANZ - Australia and New Zealand Banking Group
Limited
BHP Billiton Limited

Bank Of Queensland Limited.

CBA - Commonwezlth Bank of Australia
Evolution Miring Limited

Northern Star Resources Lid

Ramsay Health Care Limited

Westpac Banking Corporation

Note 8:Unrealised Movements in Market Value

Shares in Listed Companies (Australian)
Bank Of Queensland Limited,

Commonwealth Bank of Australia. - Ordinary Fully
Paid

Evolution Mining Limited

NAB - National Australia Bank Limited
Northern Star Resources Lid

Onevue Holdings Limited

Praemium Limited

RIO Tinto Limited

STO - Santos Limited - Ordinary Fully Paid

2018
$

0.00

705.85
0.00
6,300.00
510.00
540.00
212.00
489.98

223,814.74

8,757.83

2017
s

1,200.00

0.00
61.56
0.00
799.90
600.00
0.00
31.02

2018

136.55

(8,722.69)

3,289.50
(35.85)
1,933.00
176.50
1,526.51
0.00

7,366.31

2,692.48

2017

69.66

1,787.22

(3,289.50)
(876.85)
(1.933.00)
0.00
(1.526.51)
(764.99)

(7,366.31)



The SAS Superannuation Fund

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2018

Westpac Banking Corporation {2,350.12) 17.25
Woodside Petroleum Limited 0.00 8,702.30
3,319.71 {5,180.53)

Total Unrealised Movement 3,319.71 {5,180.53)

Realised Movements in Market Value

2018 2017
$ S
Shares in Listed Companies (Australian)

Aristocrat Leisure Limited 0.00 2,776.11
BHP Bitliton Limited 4,050.33 0.00
Bank Of Queensiand Limited. (102.14) 0.00
Bell Financial Group Limited 547.00 0.00
Bellamy's Australia Limited 0.00 (26,534.44)
Challenger Limited 488.00 0.00
Commonwealth Bank of Australia. - Ordinary Fully (693.30) 3,562.42

Paid
Evolution Mining Limited 1,777.50 0.00
Flight Centre Travel Group Limited 0.00 531.33
NAE - National Australia Bank Limited 2,777.95 0.00
Northern Star Resources Lid (709.91} 0.00
Onevue Holdings Limited 1,172.00 0.00
Pragmium Limited 1,147.82 1,097.01
Qantm Intellectual Property Limited 0.00 (5,326.50)
RIO Tinto Limited 0.00 1,271.72
Ramelius Resources Limited (703.01) 0.00
Ramsay Health Care Limited 0.00 1,051.54
STO - Santos Limited - Ordinary Fully Paid (243.01) 0.00
Tpg Telecom Limited 0.00 1,844.70
Viralytics Limited (1,921.41) 0.00
Westpac Banking Corporation 1,826.31 0.00

Woodside Petroleum Limited 0.00 (8,959.32)



The SAS Superannuation Fund

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2018

Total Realised Movement

Changes in Market Values

Note 9: Income Tax Expense

The components of tax expense comprise

Current Tax

Deferred Tax Liability/Asset

Income Tax Expense

The prima facie tax on benefits accrued before income tax is reconailed to the income tax as follows:

Prima facie tax payable on benefits accrued before income tax at 15%

Less:
Tax effect of:

Non Taxable Contributions
Increase in MV of Investments

Realised Accounting Capital Gains

Add:
Tax effect of:

Decrease in MV of Investments
Franking Credits

Rounding

Income Tax on Taxable Income or Loss

Less credits:

Franking Credits

Current Tax or Refund

9,414.13

8,414.13

(28,685.43)

(28,685.43)

12,733.84

2018

(2,032.20)

1,744.09

(33,865.96)

(288.11)

2017

(282.08)

(4,820.86)

3,289.71

222,75
497.96

1.412.12

0.00
562.75

{0.18)

1,719.45

3,751.65

(5,102.92)

(2,032.20)

(4,672.23)

0.00
0.00

(4,302.81)

777.08
121.67

(0.28)

529.05

811.11

(282.086)




The SAS Superannuation Fund
Rocco Seafoods Pty Ltd ACN: 010287886

Trustees Declaration

The directors of the trustee company have determined that the fund is not a reporting entity and that the special purpose financial
statements should be prepared in accordance with the accounting policies described in Note 1 to the financial statements.

The directors of the trustee company declare that:

(i) the financial statements and notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2018 present fairly, in all materiat
respects, the financiat position of the superannuation fund at 30 June 2018 and the results of its operations for the year ended on
that date in accordance with the accounting policies described in Note 1 to the financial statements;

(i) the financial statements and notes to the financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the
trust deed; and

(i) the operation of the superannuation fund has been carried out in accordance with its trust deed and in compliance with the

requirements of the Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993 and associated Regulations during the year ended 30 June
2018.

Specifically, the directors of the trustee company declare that;

- in accordance with s120 of the Superannuation Industry {Supervision} Act 1993, no individual trustee has been or is a

disqualified person;

the fund has satisfactory title to all assets, all assets are unencumbered and free from charge as prescribed by s50 of the

Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993 and reg13.14 of the Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1994; and

- 1o the knowledge of the directors of the trustee company, there have been no events or transactions subsequent to the
balance date which could have a material impact on the fund. Where such events have occurred, the effect of such events
has been accounted and noted in the fund'’s financial statements.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors of the trustee company by:

Salvatga{; ngato y
Roceo Seafoods Pty Litd
Director

26 July 2018



The SAS Superannuation Fund
Members Statement

Salvatore Rigato
34-36 Yellowstone Court
Munruben, Queenstand, 4125, Australia

Your Details

Date of Birth : 23/06/1960
Age: 58

Tax File Number; Provided

Date Joined Fund: 22/02/1993
Service Period Start Date: 01/09/1981
Date Left Fund:

Member Code: RIGSALOGOC1A
Account Start Date 22/02/1993

Account Phase: Accumulation Phase

Nominated Beneficiaries N/A
Vested Benefits 246,134.24
Total Death Benefit 246,134.24
Current Salary 0.00
Previous Salary 0.00
Disability Benafit 0.00

Account Description: Accumulation
Your Balance Your Detailed Account Summary
Total efi 246,134.24 .
otal Benefits This Year
Opening balance at 01/07/2017 22391474
Preservation Components
Preserved 248,134.24 Ingreases to Member ageount during the period
Unrestricted Non Preserved Employer Contributions
Restricted Non Preserved Personal Contributions (Concessional)
T m n Personal Contributions (Non Concessional) 1,485.00
Tax Free 12.630.56 Governrnen't Co.-Contnbunons
Other Contributions
Taxable 233,503.68 -
Proceeds of Insurance Policies
Transfers In
Net Earnings 24,198.04
Internal Transfer In
250,000 - Decreases to Member aceount during the period
225 000 - Pensicns Paid
Contributions Tax
200,000 - Income Tax 3,463.54
175,000 - No TFN Excess Contributions Tax
Contributi T
150,000 - Excess Contributions Tax
Refund Excess Contributions
125,000 - Division 263 Tax
100,000 - Insurance Policy Premiums Paid
M
75.000 - anagement Fees
Member Expenses
50,000 - Benefits Paid/Transfers Qut
25,000 - Superannuation Surcharge Tax
“‘“‘ - Internal Transfer Cut
2018 Closing balance at 30/06/2018 246,134.24
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